

No. 21-588

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari Before Judgment
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
410 TEXAS WOMEN INJURED BY ABORTION,
MELISSA OHDEN AND ABORTION SURVIVORS
NETWORK, AND CREATED EQUAL
IN SUPPORT OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.**

—◆—

ALLAN E. PARKER
Counsel of Record
for Amici Curiae
R. CLAYTON TROTTER
MARY J. BROWNING
THE JUSTICE FOUNDATION
8023 Vantage Dr., Suite 1275
San Antonio, TX 78230
(210) 614-7157
aparker@txjf.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
410 Texas Women Injured By Abortion.....	1
Melissa Ohden and Abortion Survivors Net- work.....	3
Created Equal	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Abortion Hurts Texas Women. Allowing the Texas Law to Go Into Effect Protects Thousands of Women From the Irrepara- ble Injury of Abortion Trauma This Court Has Already Recognized	10
II. Texas’ Safe Haven Law Meets The “Un- wanted” Child Problem Of Women With- out Killing “Infant Life” (<i>See Gonzales</i>), or Injuring Women With Abortion Trauma. Pregnancy Ends In Months, And Safe Ha- ven Is The Humane Way To Balance The Equities.....	12
III. “Infant Lives” Will Be Destroyed Every Day In A Brutal, Bloody, Inhumane, Cruel And Unjust Manner If The Texas Law Is Preliminarily Enjoined. Photos Of The Physical Results of Abortion Collected By <i>Amicus</i> Created Equal Documents The Of- ten-Ignored Reality Of Abortion’s Destruc- tion Of Human Life	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	22
PRAYER.....	24
 APPENDIX A – Texas Women Injured By Abor- tion.....	 App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Dobbs</i> , No. 19-1392	12, 23
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	2, 3
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F. 3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004) (<i>cert. denied</i>)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstadt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	11
STATUTES	
Texas Senate Bill 8	1
Texas Fam. Code Ann. §§ 262.301, <i>et seq.</i>	14
Texas Safe Haven Law, https://www.dfps.state.tx.us/Child_Protection/Child_Safety/Resources/baby_moses.asp	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Child Welfare, www.childwelfare.gov	14
Coleman, Priscilla, “Abortion and Mental Health: Quantitative Synthesis and Analysis of Research Published 1995-2009,” <i>The British Journal of Psychiatry</i> (2011) DOI: 10.1192/bjp.bp.110.077230 (A meta-analysis of 22 studies)	2
Created Equal YouTube video: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=5cqCHWFqgLY	17
Lynn Marie Kohm, “ <i>Roe’s</i> Effects on Family Law,” <i>Washington and Lee Law Review</i> , Vol. 71, 2014, discussing Safe Haven laws	14
National Safe Haven Alliance, www.nationalsafehavenalliance.org	12
“Thousands line up to adopt Safe Haven baby”, Christy Cooney, <i>The Sun</i> , June 28, 2019, https://www.thesun.co.uk/news/9397746/new-born-baby-plastic-bag-atlanta-georgia/	15
